

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 20CA0298 City and County of Denver District Court No. 19CV31940	
Petitioners: Killmer, Lane & Newman, LLP; Mari Newman; and Towards Justice v. Respondents: BKP, Inc.; Ella Bliss Beauty Bar LLC, Ella Bliss Beauty Bar-2 LLC; and Ella Bliss Beauty Bar-3 LLC	
<i>For Amici Curiae Impact Fund, et al.</i> Amy F. Robertson, Atty. Reg. No. 25890 FOX & ROBERTSON, PC 1 Broadway, Suite B205 Denver, CO 80203 (303) 951-4164 arob@foxrob.com	Case No. 2021SC000930
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMPACT FUND, COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, DISABILITY LAW COLORADO, LEGAL AID AT WORK, PUBLIC COUNSEL, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Ascertainability Requires Only That the Proposed Class Be
 Defined by Reference to Objective Criteria.....3

 II. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Have No Special Access to Class Members
 that Warrants an Exception to the Litigation Privilege.....7

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 322 F.R.D. 592 (D.N.M. 2017).....	8
<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	5
<i>Antero Resources Corporation v. Strudley</i> , 347 P.3d 149 (Colo. 2015).....	4
<i>Ashley v. Regl. Transp Dist. & Amalgamated Transit Union Div.</i> <i>1001 Pension Fund Tr.</i> , No. 05-CV-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	10
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	4
<i>BKP, Inc. v. Killmer, Lane & Newman, LLP</i> , 506 P.3d 84 (Colo. App. 2021).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Bower v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1032 (E.D. Wash. 1985).....	8-9
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 263 P.3d 103 (Colo. 2011).....	4, 7
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Brokop v. Farmland Partners Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-02104-DME-NYW, 2022 WL 194477 (D. Colo. Jan. 21, 2022).....	9
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	5

<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)	4
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	5
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn.</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	7-8
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Fulco v. Continental Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	10
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5-6
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011).....	4
<i>Kelly v. RealPage Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.</i> , 761 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6

<i>Shaulis v. Falcon Subsidiary LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-00293-CMA-NYW, 2018 WL 3037014 (D. Colo. June 19, 2018)	10
<i>Strong-Tie Co. v. Stewart, Estes & Donnell</i> , 232 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2007).....	3
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-2330-WJM-NYW, 2016 WL 9735730 (D. Colo. Dec. 29, 2016)	9
<i>Wagner v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-00484-RBJ, 2020 WL 7711331 (D. Colo. Dec. 29, 2020)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Class actions</i> , 5A Colo. Prac., Handbook on Civil Litigation § 3:9 (2022 ed.)	4, 5, 6
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 99 (2000)	8
Rules	
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 23	3, 4, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	3, 4, 8, 9
